THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MILTON
BY-LAW NO. 061-2023

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE TOWN OF MILTON COMPREHENSIVE
ZONING BY-LAW 016-2014, AS AMENDED, PURSUANT TO SECTION 34 OF
THE PLANNING ACT IN RESPECT OF THE LANDS DESCRIBED AS PART OF
LOT 10, CONCESSION 4, FORMER GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF
TRAFALGAR, TOWN OF MILTON, REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON
(QUADSPRING INC.) - TOWN FILE: Z-01/22

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton deems it
appropriate to amend Comprehensive Zoning By-law 016-2014, asamended;

AND WHEREAS the Town of Milton Official Plan provides for the lands affected by
this by-law to be zoned as set forth in this by-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Milton hereby
enacts as follows:

1.0 THAT Schedule A to Comprehensive Zoning By-law 016-2014, as amended,
is hereby further amended by changing the existing Future Development (FD)
Zone to a Local Commercial (C3*338) Zone to allow for the construction of a
proposed two-storey Day Care Centre on the land shown on Schedule A
attached hereto.

2.0 THAT Section 13.1 is amended by adding Section 13.1.1.338 to read as follows:
Notwithstanding any provisions to the By-law to the contrary, for lands zoned
Local Commercial (C3*338) Zone the following provisions also apply:

A.  Special Site Provisions:

1) For the purposes of this by-law, the definition of ‘Gross Floor Area’
shall not include the porches;

2) Maximum Lot Area shall be 8,300 square metres;
3) Maximum Front Yard setback shall be 77.0 metres for Building A;
4)  Minimum Interior Side Yard shall be 3.0 metres;

5) Minimum Rear Yard setback to any use, including an outdoor play
area associated with a Day Care Centre use, shall be 3.0 metres;

6) Restaurant Patio shall be located a minimum of 0.6 metres from any
lot line;

7)  Maximum Building Gross Floor Area for Individual Buildings shall be
2,000 square metres;

8) Maximum Building Gross Floor Area for all Buildings combined on
site shall be 2,950.00 square metres.

Page 1 of 4 of By-law 061-2023




3.0

9)

10)
11)

12)
13)

14)

Minimum parking required for all permitted uses on site shall be
provided at a rate of 1 space / 23.5 square metres of Gross Floor
Area,

No loading area is required for Building “A”;

Deep collection waste disposal container(s) shall be located no
closer than 0.10 metres from a Building or Parking Area;

Loading Area may be setback 0.0 metres from a Building.
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the following shall apply to
a. The only permitted use shall be a Day Care Centre use.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the following shall apply
to Building “B”:

a. The maximum Gross Floor Area of the entire building shall not
exceed 930 square metres;

b. The maximum Gross Floor Area associated with a Restaurant
and Restaurant Take-Out use shall not exceed 250 square
metres of the entire building;

c. The maximum Gross Floor Area associated with a Medical
Clinic use shall not exceed 250 square metres of the entire
building.

Notwithstanding Section 7.1 Table 7B, the following use shall be
prohibited:

1)

Drive-Through Service Facility

If no appeal is filed pursuant to Section 34(19) of the Planning Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. P.13, as amended, or if an appeal is filed and the Ontario Land
Tribunal/OLT dismisses the appeal, this by-law shall come into force on the day
of its passing. If the Ontario Land Tribunal/OLT amends the by-law pursuant to
Section 34 (26) of the Planning Act, as amended, the part or parts so amended
come into force upon the day the Tribunal’'s Order is issued directing the
amendment or amendments.

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL ON JULY 17, 2023.

Mayor

Gordon Krantz

Clerk

Meaghan Reid
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SCHEDULE A
TO BY-LAW No. 061-2023

TOWN OF MILTON

PART LOT 13 CONCESSION 1 TRAFALGAR NEW SURVEY
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PART 3 REFERENCE PART3 REFERENCE
BUILDING 'A-DAYCARE BUILDING 'B-RETAIL
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314 | WATER SERVICE/ [ RV} [ RES 314 WATER SERVICE/ [ RV} [ RE - -
SUPPLY IS SUPPLY IS
ADEQUATE ADEQUATE
315 CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTION: Ml COMBUSTIBLE PERMITTED ] NON-COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED 32220.-83.&32.14. 315 CONSTRUCTION RESTRICTION; Ml COMBUSTIBLE PERMITTED ] NON-COMBUSTIBLE REQUIRED 32220.-83.&32.14. B U I D | N G H E I G HT . B U I LD I N G A —_ 9 1 M
TYPE TYPE =
ACTUAL: [J COMBUSTIBLE [l NON-COMBUSTIBLE  [ZJ COMBINATION ACTUAL: [J COMBUSTIBLE [l NON-COMBUSTIBLE  [ZJ COMBINATION
HEAVY TIMBER CONSTRUCTION: O nNo O ves HEAVY TIMBER CONSTRUCTION: O nNo O ves B U | L D | N G B = 7 9 M
316 | IMPORTANCE 0O Low [ LOW HUMAN OCCUPANCY [ POST-DISASTER SHELTER 4121.3)&T41.2.18 3.16 IMPORTANCE 0O Low [ LOW HUMAN OCCUPANCY [ POST-DISASTER SHELTER 4121.(3)&T41.2.18
CATEGORY: 3 NoRwAL CATEGORY: 3 NoRwAL
[ HIGH [ MINOR STORAGE BUILDING [ EXPLOSIVE OR HAZARDOUS [ HIGH [ MINOR STORAGE BUILDING [ EXPLOSIVE OR HAZARDOUS L N DSC P E RE _ 2 2228 M 2 7 0, O F LOT A RE A
[ POST-DISASTER SUBSTANCES [ POST-DISASTER SUBSTANCES A A A A - y B B ( 6 . 8 /0 )
347 | SEISMIC HAZARD (le FaSa (0.2)) = 41.21.3) 347 SEISMIC HAZARD (le FaSa (0.2)) = 41.24.3)
INDEX SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIRE FOR TABLE 4.1.1.18. ITEMS 6-21: 4.18.18.2) INDEX: SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIRE FOR TABLE 4.1.1.18. ITEMS 6-21 41818.2)
(le Fa Sa (0.2)) 0.350R POST-DISASTER) O nNo 3 Yes (le Fa Sa (0.2)) 0.35OR POST-DISASTER) anNo 0 Yes N U M B E R O F C LASS ROO M — 20
318 | OCCUPANTLOAD FLOOR LEVEL/AREA: OCCUPANCY TYPE BASED ON. OCCUPANT LOAD 3147 318 OCCUPANT LOAD ELOOR LEVEL/AREA: OCCUPANCY TYPE: BASED ON. OCCUPANT LOAD 3147
NUMBER OF CHILDREN = 346
SHELL BUILDING - SHELL BUILDING B
NUMBER OF STAFF = 52
319 | BARRIER-FREE [ RE EXPLANATION 38. 319 BARRIER-FREE [ RE EXPLANATION 38.
DESIGN Ono DESIGN Ono
320 | HAzARDOUS O ves EXPLANATION 331.2.833.1.19 3.20 HAZARDOUS O ves EXPLANATION 331.2.833.1.19
SUBSTANCES: - o SUBSTANCES: - o
321 REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY RATING | SUPPORTING NONCOMBUSTIBLE 32220.- 83.832.14. 321 REQUIRED FIRE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY RATING | SUPPORTING NONCOMBUSTIBLE 32220.- 83.832.14.
RESISTANCE ASSEMBLY (H IN LIEU OF RATING? RESISTANCE ASSEMBLY (H IN LIEU OF RATING?
RATINGS RATINGS
FLOORS OVER BASEMENT | N/A - =D =R =00 FLOORS OVER BASEMENT | N/A ONo [ ves [T NA
FLOORS NIA - (=1 =R =11 FLOORS NIA OnNo [ ves [T Na
MEZZANINE NIA - =D =R =0 MEZZANINE NIA OnNo [ ves [ Na
ROOF NIA - OnNo |3 ves [ NA ROOF NIA OnNo [ ves [ NA
323 323
322 SPATIAL wact | Ese 0. | un | RequiRen| peErmITTED [PROPOSED|  consTRUCTION CLADDING 322 SPATIAL wacL | ese LD, |un | Requiren| PERmITTED [PROPOSED|  consTRUCTION CLADDING
SEPARATION AREA (M2)| (M) | OR | ERR(H MAX % OF  |%OF TYPE TYPE SEPARATION AREA (M2) (M) | OR | ERR(H MAX% OF  |%OF TYPE TYPE
HL OPENINGS |OPENINGS |  REQUIRED REQUIRED HL OPENINGS [OPENINGS |  REQUIRED REQUIRED
NORTH 306 |78 34 28 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE NORTH 103 | 62 0 100 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE
SOUTH 306 | 110 0 100 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE SOUTH 103 | 304 0 100 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE
EAST 262 | 231 [} 100 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE EAST 27 |30 2 9 7 Bl NONCOMBUSTIBLE Bl NONCOMBUSTIBLE
WEST 262 | 30 1 14 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE Bl NONCOMBUSTIBLE WEST 287 | 46 0 100 ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE ] NONCOMBUSTIBLE
323 | PLUMBING FIXTURE RATIO MALE : FEMALE = 50:50 EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE 374 323 PLUMBING FIXTURE RATIO. MALE : FEMALE = 50:50 EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE 374
REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS
FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD | OBC REFERENCE | FIXTURES FIXTURES FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD | OBC REFERENCE | FIXTURES FIXTURES
LCEVEUAREA REQUIRED PROVIDED LCEVEL/AREA REQURED PROVIDED
SHELL BUILDING SHELL BUILDING
NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE
NOT APPLICABLE SHELL BLDG, NOT APPLICABLE SHELL BLDG,
324 | ENERGY COMPLIANCE PATH: | ASHRAE 90.1 AND SB-10 324 ENERGY COMPLIANCE PATH ASHRAE 90.1 AND SB-10
EFFICIENCY EFFICIENCY
CLIMATIC ZONE: ZONE 6 CLIMATIC ZONE: ZONE6
3.25 NOTES: 3.25 NOTES:
3 | /] FIR
j‘ B [ I E
O — _ | /
| /
e | V DEPARTMENT
() ‘ ||
- I

PLAYGROUND #1
1920 SQ.FT
178.4 SQ.M

TOTAL CAPACITY: 32

s~ SAFETY ZONE

,2.75

BLDG "A"

21.09

40.30
14.40

L
~
Te) oY
& STORAGE
™~ 3 7.55Q.M
bl AN | @ H22m
RO, ToY
# _PLAYGRQUND #2 ,Le % STORAGE
O 1920 SQFT & Q 755Q.M
57784 SQM 7\\ H: 2.-A.m
—TOTAL CAPACITY: 32 275

i
i
(%} L= CHAIN LINK
N~ © | FENCE
< Il wa
o

-

SAFETY ZONE

= TOTAL

(b‘b
&

PLAYGROUND
6365 SQ.FT{ 1 coon

SAFETY ZONE J

PLAYGROUND #3

1920 SQ.FT
(178.45Q.M

I
—S— 7¢@MMZ 32
\ M

2.75
Yy j,(

™
o/
=

2\

2.17

7/

Te) ToY

N~ STORAGE
H 7.55QM
N H:2.2m
N, GAIE

P
2.00

’\
V]

605 SQ.FT
56.2 SQ.M

PLAYGRUuNU #4

10

|

ST O

r
S

— MOLOK DEEP
COLLECTION SYSTEM
MODEL: M-5000
1.7M &

4.51 . ~ Jé B) l® Aps = kel
16< « \ S ® , 34.50 S
o i
Q& 3 . 2.00,
3 ® 3\ Qé @ fapes N )
L AN ~ 7 H: ...

o CONC. S ' 7 - [\N .
5 ' | WALKWAY ' v APS““ v v v | § S oo N / | oo WALKWAY ;O A Al 7.78

- .

FDC 10
[>, 52.34 | 6.66 ™~ " el
: V% | FiRe - -
lrs —— N = DEPARTMENT - —SECOE’%D FLOOR
’ LDG "B" 5 2 CONNECTION S ABOV

S T LOADING

> —— S ;2.44: me/ | T 8
< S @ © S |

. .
6.04 WATKWAY 2 2 A | )
LI [ T T T | T T | Pﬂ PE T LI E _ _ R . BOTTOM Q;pjf{h
———— ——— T = _____ —. — e 1, R —— T T—— e — % £ —— -} ——

118.39

CHAIN

MECH./ELECT.
ROOM

GARBAGE SYSTEM
BY MOLOK WITH
CONC. PAD

LINK

CAR TURN

AROUND AREA
SHOWN DASHED

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER

MAY24.23 | SITY COMMENTS

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER

APR.26,23 | 3ENTS REQUEST

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER

MARS30,23 | BITY COMMENTS

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER
CITY COMMENTS

JAN.31,23
GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER
JULY25.22 | 51Ty COMMENTS

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER
JUNE14.22] B3V COMMENTS

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER
JUNEO1.22] B3V COMMENTS

GENERAL REVISIONS AS PER

MAY16.,22 | Bl7y COMMENTS

DATE REVISIONS

DRAWING ISSUE

PARTICULARS

Issued for Design Approval

JAN.04,22 Issued for Site Plan Approval

Issued for Pricing and Budgeting

Issued for Building Permit

Issued for Tendering

Issued for Construction

Issued for Record Set of Dwgs.

This drawing, as an instrument of service, is provided by and is the property of
Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. The contractor must verify and accept responsibility
for all dimensions and conditions on site and must notify Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect
Inc. of any variations from the supplied information.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of survey,
structural, mechanical, electrical, etc, engineering information shown on this drawing.
Refer to the appropriate engineering drawings before proceeding with the work.

Construction must conform to all applicable codes and requirements of authorities having
jurisdiction. This drawing is not to be scaled.

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc. is not responsible for any environmental conditions,
geotechnical conditions or any pollutants found on site

All architectural symbols indicated are graphic representations only.

This drawing is not to be used for construction purposes until the architectural seal is
signed by the Architect of Record

hpALb D. GAGLIARDI
LICENCE
4321

0
LTI

HL1HON NOIL

Venchiarutti Gagliardi Architect Inc,
2651 John Street, Unit 1B, Markham, ON' L3R 2W5
T905-477-1065  F905-477-1067
www.vgarch.net

PROJECT

PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT

7419 TREMAINE ROAD
MILTON, ONTARIO

DRAWING NAME
SITE PLAN

SCALE DATE OF
DWG.

MAY 25,2023

PROJECT NO.

1:200 21034

SITE PLAN

A-100

R
(o)

SCALE: 1:200

Page 4 of 4 of By-law 061-2023

DRAWN BY SHEET NO.

RA A-100

CHKD BY

ET W:/21034 - 7419 Tremaine Road (Milton)/2. Drawings/2.5.1.
Architectural/SPA/2023/05.25,23

LAST PLOTTING DATE:MAY25,2023


AutoCAD SHX Text
SKETCH ILLUSTRATING TOPOGRAPHIC FEATURES OF

AutoCAD SHX Text
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF TRAFALGAR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWN OF MILTON

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON

AutoCAD SHX Text
J.D. BARNES LIMITED

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW SURVEY

AutoCAD SHX Text
PART OF LOT 13, CONCESSION 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 216.74

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
  HP

AutoCAD SHX Text
  HP

AutoCAD SHX Text
  HP

AutoCAD SHX Text
  SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text
  CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
  CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
  STM MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
  LS

AutoCAD SHX Text
  LS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASPHALT WALK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BURIED HYDRO CABLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
C/L OF DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
C/L OF DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF DITCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAIN LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAIN LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAIN LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EDGE OF  ASPHALT ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE AREA

AutoCAD SHX Text
66.56

AutoCAD SHX Text
118.39

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIN 24962-2951 (LT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PART 4, PLAN 20R-18560

AutoCAD SHX Text
PART 6, PLAN 20R-18560

AutoCAD SHX Text
PART 7 PLAN 20R-18560

AutoCAD SHX Text
PART 11 PLAN 20R-18560

AutoCAD SHX Text
CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
EDGE OF  ASPHALT ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
C    O    N    C    E    S    S    I    O    N

AutoCAD SHX Text
N    E    W 

AutoCAD SHX Text
S    U    R    V    E    Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
L      O      T

AutoCAD SHX Text
1  3

AutoCAD SHX Text
HYDRO POLE  ANCHOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
C/L OF ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER OF ISLAND

AutoCAD SHX Text
CURB CUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOTTOM OF SLOPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAVEL DRIVE WAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ELEVATION = 218.28m

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCAL BENCHMARK

AutoCAD SHX Text
COVERED  EXCAVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
59.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
8.11

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
N58%%d37'35"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
131.14

AutoCAD SHX Text
N34%%d34'55"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
N48%%d42'10"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING BUILDING  HALF DEMOLISHED

AutoCAD SHX Text
N47%%d34'30"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.10

AutoCAD SHX Text
24.93

AutoCAD SHX Text
N34%%d38'30"E

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 217.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 217.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 218.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 218.05

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 216.43

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 216.88

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.67

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 217.72

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.82

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 217.42

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.52

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 217.70

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 217.80

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 218.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 218.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
BW 218.20

AutoCAD SHX Text
TW 218.30

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX.SLOPE 3:1

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAX.SLOPE 3:1


